












! NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THESE HOUSE
THE TENANTS ARE LIABLE FOR ALL 
RESULTING DAMAGES.

3. dogs must be kept on a lead inside the house and on the 
property. Any soiling caused by animals must be removed 
immediately.

Building co-operative Familienheim eG

Villingen-Schwenningen . Pontarlierstraße 9 . 78048 Villingen

St. Georgen . Bärenplatz 15 . 78112 St. Georgen

www.bgfh.de

9 GENERAL NOTES

General information . Keeping pets 7

10 PET KEEPING

1. For safety reasons and to protect non-smokers, it is forbidden 
to use open lights and smoke in the attic, cellars, lifts, 
stairwells and garages.

2. The regular sale of goods and objects, as well as services of 
any kind in our flats is not permitted without our prior written 
authorisation.

3. Antennas and SAT systems may only be installed or modified 
with the prior written authorisation of the lessor. The 
installation location is determined by the landlord.

4. If a broadband cable connection is available, the installation of 
a SAT system is generally prohibited.

1. The keeping of dogs and cats is prohibited. In exceptional cases, 
consent may be granted by the landlord. However, the landlord 
may revoke consent if conditions are not complied with, 
residents, house and property are endangered or impaired, 
neighbours are disturbed or circumstances arise under which 
consent would no longer be granted.

2. Keeping small animals (e.g. budgerigars, ornamental fish, 
hamsters, etc.) is permitted. However, care must also be taken 
here to ensure that the animals do not cause any disturbance 
(noise or odour nuisance, etc.) for the other tenants.

Your contact persons:

Centre Mrs Freytag 0 77 21 . 89 91-0 freytag@bgfh.de
Mrs Reichert 0 77 21 . 89 91-0 reichert@bgfh.de

Technical emergency call Mrs Bartlewski 0 77 21 . 89 91-26 www.schaden.bgfh.de
Technology Mr Hartfiel 0 77 21 . 89 91-25 hartfiel@bgfh.de
Letting and distribution Mr Mager 0 77 21 . 89 91-20 mager@bgfh.de
Letting Mrs Lehmann 0 77 21 . 89 91-22 lehmann@bgfh.de
Housing industry Mrs Pees 0 77 21 . 89 91-40 pees@bgfh.de
Membership Mr Zeiser 0 77 21 . 89 91-12 zeiser@bgfh.de
Accounting Mrs Flock 0 77 21 . 89 91-11 flock@bgfh.de
Management Mr Merkle 0 77 21 . 89 91-21 merkle@bgfh.de
St. Georgen - Letting Mrs Zutic 0 77 24 . 94 86-767 zutic@bgfh.de
St. Georgen - Technology Mr von Dach 0 77 24 . 94 86-768 vondach@bgfh.de
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